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Wednesday 11 December 2019 

 
 
Dear Mr Lewis 
 
Re: Freedom of Information request – 56608 
 
Thank you for your e-mail of 30 October in which you requested the following information: 
 

1.  For the RM and IG postcodes in Greater London, for the last 2 years available, 

how many inspections have been made on restaurants and beauty parlours 
where the intention was to detect workers in contravention of immigration 
and/or visa regulations? 

 

2.  From the inspections, how many people were detained in a detention centre if 

found to be illegally employed and how many were released even though 
illegal?  

 

3.  Please detail any employers prosecuted with the court penalty handed out.  

 
And your email on 23 November where you clarified: 
 
The request is based on immigration enforcement visits conducted within all the RM 
and IG postcode areas.  
 
Your  query  has  been  handled  as  a  request  under  the  Freedom  of  Information  Act  2000. 
We are now in a position to provide a reply to your request.  
 
In response to questions 1 & 2, please see the information contained within Appendix A.  
 
In response to question 3 please see below. 
 
Employers would only be prosecuted as per Section 21 of the Immigration, Asylum & 
Nationality Act 2006 where a person commits an offence if he employs another knowing 
that the employee is disqualified from employment by reason of their immigration status 
(from February 2008). Prosecutions would be conducted by our Criminal and Financial 
Investigation teams; whom have been contacted and have confirmed that they do not hold 

 
 
 



[bookmark: 2]the requested information of employers prosecuted or the court penalty imposed by 
location and/postcode. 
 
The information held by the Civil Penalty Compliance Team in relation to premises and 
employers who have been issued with a Civil Penalty Referral Notice does not permit the 
exact identification of those businesses associated with the ‘Restaurants’ and ‘Beauty 
Sector’ as you have requested as they are recorded under ‘business sectors’ such as 
manufacturing, personal goods, hotels/restaurants/leisure. 
 
If you are dissatisfied with this response you may request an independent internal review 
of  our  handling  of  your  request  by  submitting  a  complaint  within  two  months  to 
xxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxx.xxx.xxx.xx,  quoting  reference  56608.  If  you  ask  for  an  internal 
review, it would be helpful if you could say why you are dissatisfied with the response.  
 
As part of any internal review the Department's handling of your information request would 
be reassessed by staff who were not  involved in  providing  you with this response.  If you 
were to remain dissatisfied after an internal review, you would have a right of complaint to 
the Information Commissioner as established by section 50 of the FOIA.  
 

 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Immigration Enforcement Secretariat 
xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxx.xxx.xx   




    

  

  
